SLS 17RS-219

2017 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 246

BY SENATOR MORRELL

WATER/SEWER OPERATORS. Authorizes the New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board to sell its services to neighboring parishes. (8/1/17)

1	AN ACT	
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 33:4082.1, relative to the New Orleans Sewerage and Water	
3	Board; to authorize the board to sell its services to neighboring parishes; and to provide for	
4	related matters.	
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published.	
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:	
7	Section 1. R.S. 33:4082.1 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:	
8	§4082.1. Authorization to furnish water and other services to adjoining parishes	
9	The sewerage and water board is authorized to contract with parties having	
10	franchises for that purpose to supply water and other services to consumers in the	
11	adjoining parishes, at rates to be fixed by the sewerage and water board.	

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Michael Bell.

	DIGEST	
SB 246 Engrossed	2017 Regular Session	Morrell

<u>Present law</u> authorizes the New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board to contract with parties having franchises for that purpose to supply water to consumers in the adjoining parishes, at rates to be fixed by the sewerage and water board.

Page 1 of 2 Coding: Words which are struck through are deletions from existing law; words in **boldface type and underscored** are additions. <u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> and authorizes the New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board to sell its other services to neighboring parishes.

Effective August 1, 2017.

(Amends R.S. 33:4082.1)